In order to increase the transparency of the disclosures, to better reflect the economic nature of the transactions
entered into and to adapt to changes in market practice observed in the market, the Group decided to change the
presentation with regard to:

• derivative hedging instruments and other derivatives - in the case of interest rate derivatives where the
counterparty to the transaction is a clearing house (CCP) or clearing broker, the Group netted the positive and
negative valuation of the derivatives against the Variation Margin values;

• provision for accrued holiday entitlements – from “Provisions” to “Other liabilities”.

• cash flows from interest income and interest expense relating to operating activities – following the change,
interest received and interest paid relating to operating activities is presented under separate line items in the
statement of cash flows from operating activities.

The Group has restated the comparative figures accordingly. The change had no impact on the income statement or
net assets.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION –

SELECTED DATA

31.12.2023 before

restatement

Change in the

presentation of

derivatives

Change in the

presentation of provision

for accrued holiday

entitlements

31.12.2023

restated

Amounts due from banks 14,438 (1,085) -  13,353

Hedging derivatives 1,174 (819) -  355

Other derivative instruments 8,406 (4,223) -  4,183

TOTAL ASSETS 501,516 (6,127) -  495,389

Amounts due to banks 3,423 (272) -  3,151

Hedging derivatives 2,992 (2,104) -  888

Other derivative instruments 9,291 (3,751) -  5,540

Other liabilities 11,007 -  138 11,145

Provisions 4,165 -  (138) 4,027

TOTAL LIABILITIES 456,289 (6,127)  - 450,162

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 29/192

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION –

SELECTED DATA

31.12.2022 before

restatement

Change in the

presentation of

derivatives

Change in the

presentation of provision

for accrued holiday

entitlements

31.12.2022

restated

Amounts due from banks 16,101 (5,400) -  10,701

Hedging derivatives 1,042 (149) -  893

Other derivative instruments 13,162 (8,101) -  5,061

TOTAL ASSETS 431,447 (13,650) - 417,797

Amounts due to banks 3,011 (390) -  2,621

Hedging derivatives 7,469 (6,427) -  1,042

Other derivative instruments 12,978 (6,833) -  6,145

Other liabilities 7,010 -  119 7,129

Provisions 2,090 -  (119) 1,971

TOTAL LIABILITIES 395,740 (13,650) - 382,090

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 30/192

CASH FLOWS – SELECTED DATA FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

2023 before
restatement

Change in
the
presentation
of interest
income and
expense

Change in the
presentation of
provision for
accrued holiday
entitlements

Change in
the
presentation
of
derivatives

2023 restated

Total adjustments 40,108 - - 4,319 44,427

Interest and dividends received (previous item) (6,549) 6,549 - - -

Interest paid (previous item) 754 (754) - - -

Net interest income (from income statement) (new
item)

- (18,318) - - (18,318)

Interest received (new item) - 23,485 - - 23,485

Interest paid (new item) - (11,515) - - (11,515)

Dividends received (new item) - (14) - - (14)

Change in:   -

amounts due from banks (905) (377) - - (1,282)

hedging derivatives (4,609) 291 - 4,992 674

other derivative instruments 1,069 - - (795) 274

securities (6,360) 467 -  (5,893)

loans and advances to customers (13,282) 1,267 - 4 (12,011)

accumulated allowances on non-financial assets
and other provisions

2,222 - (19) - 2,203

amounts due to banks 412 13 - 118 543

amounts due to customers 60,325 (785) - - 59,540

loan and advances received 335 (32) - - 303

liabilities in respect of debt securities in issue (500) (284) - - (784)

subordinated liabilities (7) 7 - - -

other liabilities 2,662 - 19 - 2,681

Net cash from/used in operating activities  46,877 - - 4,319 51,196

Total net cash flows (667) - - 4,319 3,652

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period

31,995 - - (5,435) 26,560

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

31,328 - - (1,116) 30,212

14. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS, AND AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS

• STANDARDS AND  AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2024

STANDARDS AND

INTERPRETATIONS
DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTS EFFECTIVE DATE

AMENDMENTS TO IAS 7

“STATEMENT OF CASH

FLOWS” AND IFRS 7

“FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS:
DISCLOSURES”

The amendments introduce requirements for additional disclosures related to
supplier financing (reverse factoring), including information on extended
payment terms, collateral and guarantees provided. The amendments aim to
enhance transparency of information on supplier finance arrangements and